

GAHC010206992016



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5432/2016**

MRIDUL KUMAR NATH  
S/O LT. MINA RAM NATH R/O VILL- DAW - BESSIRIA P.O. BESSIRIA P.S.  
BEBEJIA DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD. and 5 ORS.  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BIJULI BHAWAN, PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI  
-08.

2:THE CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

GOVT. OF ASSAM  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI -03.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER DISTRIBUTION  
APDCL  
BIJULI BHAWNA  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI -08.

4:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICER

APDCL  
TINSUKIA  
ELECTRICAL SUB- DIVISION-II  
P.O. and DIST. TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 786125

5:THE TOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

TINSUKIA  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN. P.O. and DIST. TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 786125.

6:MR. MUNIN GOHAIN  
R/O NA PUKHURI JYOTI NAGAR  
TINSUKIA  
P.O. and DIST. TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 786125

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRA HAWARI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**08.06.2022**

Heard Mr. A. Hawari, learned Counsel for the petitioner; Mr. K.P. Pathak, learned Standing counsel, APDCL for the respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 and Mr. P.K. Medhi, learned Government Advocate for the respondent No. 2.

As per office note dated 31.05.2017, notice on respondent No. 6 has been deemed to be served.

Accordingly, the matter will proceed ex-parte against the respondent No. 6.

Vide the order, 05.10.2018, passed by this Court, the Senior Electrical Inspector was directed to submit the report within a period of four weeks.

In spite of this specific order passed by this Court, no enquiry report as directed to be submitted by the Senior Electrical Inspector.

As the matter of last opportunity, this Court grants three (3) weeks further time to the respondent No. 2, namely, Chief Electrical Inspector, Government of Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 to furnish the accident enquiry report by way of affidavit before the next date fixed.

In the event, the direction is not complied with, this Court may consider passing consequential orders.

Let a copy of this order be marked to Mr. P.K. Medhi, learned Government Advocate for the respondent No. 2.

List again on 27.06.2022.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**